In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0

Insolvency (England &

&

Wales)Rules 206 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
> ——————
3 in, please
& at
2 *A750UYTN* ieshouse
~ EAE 10/05/2018 #314
COMPANIES HOUSE
m Company details

Company b [0 [3 [0 [0 [0[89 [0

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | Tyler Projects (Halifax) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Julian

Surname ' Pitts

I Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Fourth Floor

Street ) Toronto Square

Post town l Toronto Street

County/Region | Leeds

Postcode L ’—S_|_1—’_ 2 |—H—’J_’_

Country

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Nicholas Edward OSthe;_admipistratolrl \
se this section to tell us about

Surname Reed another administrator,

E Administrator's address

Building namelnumber’ Fourth Floor ogthe;_admipistratolrl X
se this section to tell us about

Street I Toronto Square another administrator.

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Regicn | Leeds

Postcode s+ [2n[u ]

Country |

04/17 Version 1,0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

s i

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol7 e [20of1[7
ofe 62 [2lolls

7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

AN

s 1

Sign and date 1 \

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

ols [ofs  [2lolils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B?resenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
yau do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name Adam H Umph rey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

’ Lompany name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

|

| Fourth Floor

l Toronto Square
|

Post town

Toronto Street

|Cuunty.’Regmn LeedS

= [C[S [T 2[R

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

{1 You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1203P

6 Begbies Traynor

Julian Pitts and Nicholas Edward Reed were appointed joint
administrators on 18 May 2015

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

Tyler Projects (Halifax) Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 7 October 2017 to 6 April 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, ar by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements

Expenses

o 0o o0 o0 9 08 0

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be dene
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

0 0o o

Conclusion

T Appendices

1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the administration”

“the administrators” “we”
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Tyler Projects (Halifax) Limited (in Administration}

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 18 May 2015

Julian Nigel Richard Pitis of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Fioor,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP, Fourth Floor,
Toronte Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to & company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(M In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Narneg of Company
Date of incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Tyler Projects (Halifax) Limited
14 August 1995
03090990

Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, L51 2HY



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators: Julian Nigel Richard Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
and
Nicholas Edward Reed, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Date of administrators’ appointment: 18 May 2015

Court: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
Court Case Number: 400 of 2015

Person(s) making appointment / The Director on behalf of the Company

application:

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings: Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Reguiation.

Extensions of the administration pericd The administration period was exiended with the consent of
creditors for a period of 12 months until 17 May 2017 and for a
further period of 24 months by order of the court until 16 May
2018,

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 7 October 2017 to 6 April
2018.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - hitp/Avww . begbies-traynorgroup.comfwark-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to aliow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the worlc has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since



the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Cur
previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case adrninistration and planning

It is necessary for the administrators and their staff to carry out regular reviews of the case and monitor how the
case is being administered. This includes full case compliance reviews, six monthly reviews, and a review of the
assets realised in the case and those to be realised. This is to ensure that the case is being administered both
properly and efficiently and show our reasoning for any decisions made that may materially affect the case. Time
spent also includes complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that interim progress reports are produced on an annual basis to provide
an update to the creditors of the progression made during the administration. The last report was prepared and
sent to creditors during the period covered by this report.

Progress reports and the other statutory documentation detailed above must also be filed with the Registrar of
Companies. Additionally, the statutory bond level has been periodically monitored to ensure that sufficient cover
is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of the Company’s creditors.

Investiqations/Realisation of assets

Work has been underiaken to recover outstanding rental payments due from a former resident of the Property.
We have instructed solicitors to assist in this regard.

Investigation Fees

The sum of £1,000 has been paid to BTG Intelligence in respect of their costs incurred in investigating the
viability of recoveries of rental arrears.

Bank Interest
The total of £185 of bank interest has accrued on the funds held by the joint administraters during the period.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). commespondence and distributions

We have continued to provide progress reports and updates to the secured creditor in respect of the sale of the
Property and progress of the administration.

As creditors are aware, the Property was sold on 27 September 2017 for £550,000. Following settiement of the
professional costs associated with the management and sale of the Property (details below), the balance of
£458,304 was paid to National Westminster Bank Pic as a final distribution under its fixed charge security.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures,_tax, fitigation. pensions and travel

Repairs & Maintenance

We have continued to laise with Eddisons Commercial Property Management Limited (“ECPML") in respect of
the management of the property (whilst in administration) to ensure that all outstanding costs incurred during the
administration have been settled. This has involved repair works, removal of waste items being stored in the
premises and dealing with general maintenance. Costs have also been incurred in obtaining vacant possession



of one of the units in the Property following a tenant's failure to pay. The costs paid during the period in this
regard amount to £661.

Legal Fees

The sum of £19,317 has been paid to Clarion Solicitors in respect of their fees incurred in dealing with matters
related to the Company's property. Approval has been obtained from the secured creditor in this regard.

The sum of £8,646 has also been paid to Clarion Solicitors in respect of their work carried out in dealing with

statutory requirements in the administration, including appointment documentation and obtaining an extension
through the court. Legal disbursements of £257 have aiso been paid during the period.

Agents Fees

The sum of £8,990 has been paid to Eddisons Commercial Lirnited in respect of their costs incurred in dealing
with the Property. This has included marketing and negotiating the sale of the Property. Approval has been
obtained from the secured creditor in this regard.

Insurance Costs
Insurance cover was initially provided by Aon UK Ltd and their costs of £16,804 have been settled during the
period. Cover was subsequently provided by Eddisons Insurance Services Limited and the surm of £6,585 has

been paid to them in respect of their costs incurred. Approval for insurance costs has been obtained from the
secured creditor.

Utilities

An outstanding utility bill of £8 was paid to Unicom during the period and the account was subsequently closed.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed tc each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for sach class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

The secured creditor has suffered a shortfall of approximately £235,000. This was due to a revised valuation of
the Property. Following extensive due diligence by the Purchasers, a number of issues came to light, ultimately
arising from a development agreement with Calderdale Council.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and in previous progress reports.



Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Eifect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors passed by correspondence, by reference to the
time properly given by us {as administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matiers arising in the administration.
We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 7 Qctober 2017 to 6 April 2018 amount to £17,444 which represents 91 hours
at an average rate of £193 per hour,

The following further informaticn in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 7 October 2017 to 6 Apnf 2018
0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 6 April 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £40,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £123,115 incurred since the date of our appointment. Fees of £20,000 relate to those drawn on a time
costs basis as agreed by creditors by correspondence. The balancing £20,000 relates to fees approved by the
secured creditor for work carried out in order to achieve a sale of the Property and a further £20,000 has been
approved by the secured creditor in this regard.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumnulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 18 May 2015 to 6 October 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online al www.begbies-traynor.comicreditorsaguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact my office and } will arrange to send you a copy.




7. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointiment.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

In order to ensure that the administration is progressed effectively, regular case reviews will be undertaken to
confirm strategy and ensure no key aspects of the administration are overlooked.

There will also be fime spent in general cashiering work: bank reconciliations, accounting for income and paying
costs where appropriate.

Time will also be spent filing all documents and ensuring case files are maintained to a high standard.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The joint administrators and their staff will incur costs in producing 6 monthly progress reports. Time will also be
incurred in producing a final report and filing this with creditors and the relevant bodies when the case is
progressed to closure.

Investigations/Realisation of assets

As detailed above, the joint administrators are investigating the potential recovery of outstanding rental
payments from a former tenant. We continue to liaise with our solicitors in this regard.

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Irrespective of future asset realisations, it is likely that the administrators will be required to deal with ad hoc
enquiries from creditors.

QOther matters which includes _seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, tax_litiqation. pensions and travel

Ongoing work will be required to deal with the tax affairs of the business.
How much will this further work cost?

We estimate that future costs to investigate the recovery of outstanding rental payments and undertake other
necessary work will be in the region of £10,000 to £15,000; depending on whether legal action is taken.



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:
« Storage costs in the region of £60
* Legal fees, should action be deemed appropriate in relation to the cngoing investigations. At present,
such cost is unclear.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to subrnit a report fo the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this respect.

Extension of administration
As previously advised, the administration has been extended to 16 May 2019 by order of the count.
Proposed exit route from administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our
duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to
implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these provisions, on the registration
of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect,
and at the end of three meonths the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.8 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that creditor
{or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the
court) may reguest in writing that we provide further information about our remtineration of expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is
inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
SOONEY,
]

{'}\
]

J N R Pitts
Joint Administrator

Dated: 3 May 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 7 October 2017 to 6 April 2018

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 07/10/2017
To 06/04/2018

From 18/05/2015
To 06/04/2018

£ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Rental income NIL 82,093.68
NIL 82,093.68

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Rents NIL 500.00
Utilities NIL 2,111.84
Management Company Fees NIL 1,700.00
Repairs & Maintenance 961.32 24,819.08
Lease Title plans NIL 1,417.50
Council's Legal Fees NIL 1,154.40
{961.32} {31,702.82)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {961.32) 50,390.86



Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

From 07/04/2017
To 06/10/2017

From 18/05/2015
To 06/10/2017

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Leasehold Land & Property NIL 550,000.00
NIL 550,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 19,317.00 19,317.00
Agents Fees 8,990.00 8,990.00
Insurance Costs 23,389.31 23,380.31
(51,696.31) (51,696.31)
SECURED CREDITORS
National Westminster Bank Plc 458,303.69 458,303.69

ASSET REALISATIONS

Motor Vehicles

Bank interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax
TRADING SURRPLUS/(DEFICIT)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Travel

Specific Bond
Statement of Affairs Fee
Pre Appointment Fees
Accountants Fees
Office Holders Fees
Inwestigation Fees
Agents Fees

Land Registry

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Subsistence

Court Fees

Utilities

Storage Costs

Statutory Adwertising
Mileage

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current
Bank 2 Current

Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

(458,303.69)

NIL
155.13
NIL
(961.32)

(766.19)

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
1,000.00
0.00

NIL
8,646.00
257.14
NIL

NIL

8.00

NIL

NIL

NIL

(9,911.14)

(520,677.33)

(458,303.69)

1,842.90
234 .31
B.17
50,390.86
52,476.24

2.08
140.00
3,000.00
8,000.00
1,000.00
20,000.00
1.000.00
275.00
15.00
8,645.00
757.14
59.91
50.00
740.77
1.60
169.20
91.83
(43,948 53)

48,527.71

200.00
5,903.57
34,519.60
0.co
7.904.24

48,527.71



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 7 October 2017 to 6 April 2018; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 May 2015 to 6 April 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. it also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calcufated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office hoider as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s houwrly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

 Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 dishursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 bid 1



(B)

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following iterns of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case {subject to approvat):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice in relation to the
Company's piant and machinery and to provide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company's business. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumsiances and lo avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourty rates set out above:

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the esiate for ihe services i provides. In accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive
payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The
commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as genera! office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o]

00°000'0F 13 QJUp D) UMDIP 59U (R3O ]
51261 89011 00-0LL 2] 00544 00502 0597 000 ca'sKg 00561 13 WE1 Apnoy abrioay
0S'ERY'LL 00'06C 000LL 00'0Z1'Y 0520y DOGRL'T 0068 oOLOS'L 1apRIB ez Ag 80 awp juye)
506 (X3 0L [ §0z X3 zo et opeil yoys Ay S0y jeio)
Q0°0LL CO'SE 90 £'0 1ML 18yI0 o) o]
000 uonefipn
00 041 00 66 qq 50 ¥ey
00 0 18410
1IAEI] pUR SUQISYAd
o sunoay “nopebyy w1 $dupsow;
'$40)|PR43 JO RUOPE IOP Bupyaas,
wo SI0NPOJ3 j0 Sumsden Bunjsag |  SePNOW Ysjym sionRIL 10Y0)|
UOnDG]iR]D
Ve snad &
8'0e 000l 'S 04z ] ot §2 SIS TIOR3 [F Gin Su)jead 4oL o10L
we DIUNNES SICIPMD
000 SIouie pue suoyngisp|
‘[eoofoldws Bulpni3ul) swe(s
2L bLE A0 0KL's (24 S8 (114} (24 pnsag FHHIPRID e YA Bujeag
006 +Buzpgi] 10) j#joL
000 Guipes) Guppey |
T
FRIGE DOSLLE ric oL 0L TRPNSE 0 UO)RSINRY 19 JTo)
0oa slosse AUEd DI/ IO UORUAIeY
00 544 00 046 ¥ 9z [ 174 £5IRE JaksE PUE SsOUENg 'Aladoiy
00 5¥T 00 502 05 62 ' uohaes 1geq £)0sse o Lopes)ray |
Q0'62Z 00EYEL 0% o't [} f ssuopebjysont) Joy @j0L
00 622 00 a1 as 0& 0z stionefipsasut pue yGao suoyebysanuy
1a0ud 198G pud BNy oY
Hevl 00'€T8'y £ (%] 1k £ ABUBALSU] U YHM 2UBH AWK 10) [ejO )
PO Gyl Q0GR L €L EV ot BIRYC [0 WawEs pre Dugioder AoINjelS
00 Elutalek =)
00 571 00 SEF 9¢ 44 £EQ £0 Buipueg pue Bunjueg aopoeid
1554 pue s3iny 10y ADuBAjOsU)
60 0 LISy Y] yipw B3URdWos
Buiuueg |
99°0Q1 05°50¢'2 (443 40 X 7L (%Y z'o &l PUN LONVAS| LW Y GERY JRaUDE) 40 [B1GE
80 61 OOEDL'L 80L iQ LT Zl Zo LR HILpY
Buguued pue
00182 05 204 ST (13 ai fBuuued osel|  vopenSijurpy aSE) [RaBUTD
,.m . o 2d Py P Y B 6 L1300 C4Aus bp L

8102/¥0/90 OL L10Z/01/L0 Wold sisAjeuy $1800 alil] : WY G00A L0 - UORBASIUILIPY - WUt (Xeyer) sioofoid il 6diS




600000k 13 VI 0) uMEID 583 1O
({244 Q0L 00014 00'5TH 00'sLH 00507 00§62 00C Q0'SFE 00'56¢ 13 9ie1 Alunoy abeivay
05 TLLETE 00°ECTY 00'708'Z 00'EFF'FL 0526461 00FLL'E 00'025'FF 05°095 05 PSF'0C iaped Jjeys A 1503 oy oL
O'Cs§ E0Z L4 0401 4601 x4l 0991 L ViL aprill yeys Aq sinay jejo)
TE0BL 051D £'08 [ 9'8 02 0t or ¥l HRIRHEL JHGG 20} (WD)
00 uonefir
9k 921 0B 0ZE'T UEL i £9 0z 0l ia vl it
00 59T 05 2 LG Lo [l )e}
P . 9AR4) pUE SUOJSUId
19754 00'555'L vt 44 4 [ sfupean .:o___na ms .S__“.S.._
'$10))P213 ;O SUAFIDAP BUPEDS
000 $101P813 [0 SUDKIDE UNBSE | SRPAIAUL (XYM SIIPW JALLG
SucHNGLIEIR,
PUR a0 02 '{zawio)d 1|
0P T 05'530°1b L'ir o 4% 51 0§k rrk L2l SUILEIT £1O4PO I Wi Bujieaq J0) IRIOL
00011 00 68 90 80 B S101p317
SLORNgINS
$5 241 05 946 s it T a0 pi FouapUO LI
'|saakojdwa BUjPARDLY suncpa)
S0 262 00 L20'0L b iy 54 a5k [ XA 56 pamaag S101PD I8 WM Bunieag
00'087 Q8'0RL'Y Fy+4 I'ee :BujpRIL J0) QL
00 592 05 0B LET LEZ Bup2.| Bujpey
48°55T L] y'ozz o Pl Lol ik Pyl L' SERATH O WOHET|| Y 104 VIOL
00 507 05 245 Sz 5 SPEEE ARG pHY LAIL 10 UoqunY
€L 95T 0% 9PT'SE 2512 a0 Z5l Lyt e 20% 5 E0[eS 19ESE pUB SEawEng Auadoid
6L E2T 00 2057 Zil ez 0g 04 banbapa EHG $J0$E0 JO uDloE|EaY
0997 DORIL'E L 5'6 §'1 1wuopeBIsaAu| 1] 19101 ]
20992 00 S2LT orl ot 56 S SUGIRANSE AL PUE YIGD suo(elpsonu|
1noqI0d I39G puR Sa|Ny 1Y
LB 00rIs'IE L L xig 01 Lre (%3] 0'L T i (53 ASUBAGRU] #H) Yl 834E)dWOT) a0) (DL
L€ £0T 06 bEB'SL 9B L4 GEL 0bh os [X74 (13 g5 siEye o wawnpers pue Bunodal LOIMES
000 BINSO{Y 5L
GE 0¥ 05 V8L'E £52 s2l L D 1ot €0 £z Buipuog pue Buiyueg aapaed
1530 pur sajny 19y Aauanosu)|
20 481 0088 T LE} i K3 &0 wnuioddy ay) yitm eouepduwio
Buueid]
AL 00'LNR'LL 1001 (4] 1 A TH T Lhid i'0 ZT PR SOLTIBIIW Y $5U [DI8UAE 10 JRI0L
G944 05 FO0'EL BEL z49 a8 £ Zl 8l £0 Z0 uBl2RsuIpy
Buuuely pue
05 bl 05 SE8') 292 i @5l GE 7 oF Buniued o580 |  LopeasUMUPY 27 (RidUSS
._,.‘, 50 0 odd v Py PY iug 0 B 01331)() dAuT apRIL) 0

8102/¥0/90 OL GLOZ/GO/SL WL Sishjeuy SISOD BWIL 1 WY B00ALOS - UORBASIUILIDY - ] (xeyeH) sjosfold 101AL 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Costs Restore plc 2.00 2.00 0.00
Repairs & Court Enforcement 75.00 75.00 0.00
Maintenance Services Ltd
TroYimss 158.93 158.93 0.00
Complete Fire
Solutions Ltd 325.00 325.00 0.00
Metro Safety 402.39 402.39 0.00
Legal Fees Clarion Solicitors — 19,317.00 19,317.00 0.00
Property
Clarion Solicitors — 8,646.00 8,646.00 0.00

Statutory matters

Legal Clarion Solicitors 257.14 257.14 0.00
Disbursements

Insurance Costs Aaon UK Limited 16,803.93 16,803.83 0.00
Utilities Unicom 8.00 8.00 0.00

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging Policy)

Agents Fees Eddisons Commercial 8,990.00 8,880.00 0.00
Limited

Insurance Costs Eddisons Insurance 6,685.38 6,585.38 0.00

Services Limited

Investigation Fees BTG Investigations 1,000.00 1,000.C0 0.00




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense incurred

Amount incurred

£
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 169.20
Leasehold Rent Calderdale Council 500.00
Repairs & Maintenance Court Enforcement Services Ltd 75.00
SGC Technologies 7,191.03
troYfmss 5,309.22
Complete Fire Solutions 2,413.00
Axess 2 Lid 1,585.00
Trident Surveying Limited 250.00
Ark Workplace Risk Ltd 680.00
GLM Services 6,208.04
Metro Safety Group Ltd 1,179.96
Unicom 100.08
Allianz 317.78
Legal Fees Clarion Solicitors 32,479.50
Legal Disbursements Clarion Solicitors 817.14
Council's Legal Fees Calderdale Council 174.40
Bond Marsh Limited 140.00
Land Registry Land Registry 15.00
Searches
Storage Costs Resiore pic 3860
Utilities Unicom 2,046.76




Agents Fees

Complete Fire Soluticns 1,280.00
Accountants Fees B M Howarth 1,000.00
Insurance Costs Aon UK Limited 16,803.93
Eddisons Insurance Services 6,585.38
Limited
Investigation Fees BTG investigations 1,000.00
Eddisons Commercial Limited 9,265.00




